
 

 
Agenda compiled by: 
Andy Booth 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
Tel: 0113 24 74325 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 10th October, 2013 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
 

J Akhtar 
M Coulson 
C Gruen 
J McKenna 
(Chair) 
C Towler 
P Truswell 
J Walker 
 

J Bentley 
 

A Castle 
R Wood 
 

R Finnigan 
 

  
 

 
 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   SITE VISIT LETTER 
 
 

 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 25 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 25, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 
 

 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF DISCLOSABLE 
PECUNIARY AND OTHER INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any disclosable 
pecuniary interests for the purposes of Section 31 
of the Localism Act 2011 and paragraphs 13-18 of 
the Members’ Code of Conduct.  Also to declare 
any other significant interests which the Member 
wishes to declare in the public interest, in 
accordance with paragraphs 19-20 of the 
Members’ Code of Conduct. 
 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES 
 
To confirm as a correct record, the minutes of the 
meeting held on 12 September 2013 
 

3 - 8 

7   
 

Headingley  APPLICATION 13/03169/FU - ST MICHAELS 
COURT, SHIRE OAK STREET, HEADINGLEY, 
LEEDS, LS6 2AF 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding the change of use 
of part of ground floor and extension to side of part 
of medical centre to form restaurant. 
 

9 - 20 

8   
 

Weetwood  APPLICATION 13/02893/FU - SANDFIELD 
HOUSE, SANDFIELD AVENUE, LS6 4DZ 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use and alterations to existing care 
home to create 13 dwellings 
 

21 - 
32 

9   
 

Headingley  APPLICATION 13/00868/OT - VICTORIA ROAD, 
HEADINGLEY 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an outline 
application for residential development and retail 
store 
 

33 - 
56 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

10   
 

Headingley  APPLICATION 13/03717/FU - 55 OTLEY ROAD, 
HEADINGLEY, LS6 3AB 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application  for 
the change of use of restaurant (Use Class A3) to 
bar (Use Class A4) 
 

57 - 
68 

11   
 

Beeston and 
Holbeck 

 APPLICATION 13/02272/FU - UNIT 10A, SUGAR 
MILLS, 432 DEWSBURY ROAD, HUNSLET, 
LS11 7DF 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer regarding an application for 
the change of use of former office/warehouse to 
form children’s indoor play area 
 

69 - 
76 

12   
 

Horsforth  FORMER CLARIANT SITE, HORSFORTH 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning officer regarding an application for 
the revocation of hazardous substance consents 
 

77 - 
84 

13   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
Thursday, 7 November 2013 at 1.30 pm. 
 

 

 



This page is intentionally left blank



www.leeds.gov.uk switchboard : 0113 222 4444  

 Chief Executive’s Department 
 Democratic Services 
 4th Floor West 
 Civic Hall 
 Leeds LS1 1UR 
 
 Contact: Andy Booth 
 Tel: 0113 247 4325 
                                Fax: 0113 395 1599  
                                andy.booth@leeds.gov.uk 

 Your reference:  
 Our reference: ppw/sitevisit/ 
  
Dear Councillor 
 
SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL – SITE VISITS – THURSDAY 10, OCTOBER 2013 
 

Prior to the next meeting of Plans Panel West there will be site visits in respect of the 
following; 

1 10.55 am Application 13/02893/FU – Change of use and alteration to existing care 
home to create 13 dwellings – Sandfield House, Sandfield Avenue, 
Headingley – Leave at 11.05 am 

 

View location of Application 13/03717/FU – Change of use of restaurant 
(Use Class A3) to Bar (Use Class A4) 55 Otley Road, Headingley on way to 
site visit 2 

2 

 
 
 
 
 
3 
 

11.15 am 

 
 
 
 
 
11.40 am 

13/00868/OT – Outline Application for Residential Development and Retail 
Store – Swimming Pool Site of Former Leeds Girls High School, Victoria 
Road, Headingley – Leave at 11.30 am (if travelling independently meet at 
entrance top site off
[...]
�	�����#�	���	�9����	������������
�������
��	������
�������,�

����
)�	�4�������������������
	��������
�����������������������
���
���	����
	�

���	����	��������
����	���
�������
�������
	����
	����
	��
�������	�����

	������������	���
������

��

��������	���
����
����
���	�,�

�
11� 	,(��,$.���5���!���>(����(�$���
�

��
�������������
��������,����,�,�
�
�

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH & WEST

Date: 10th October 2013

Subject: APPLICATION 13/03169/FU- Change of use of part of ground floor and 
extension to side of part of medical centre to form restaurant at St Michaels Court,
Shire Oak Street, Headingley LS6 2AF

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Nando's Chickenland Limited 08.07.2013 20.09.2013

       

RECOMMENDATION:

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the conditions referred to in the report to the 12 
September Plans Panel South and West meeting (appended) and to the following 
additional conditions below

Additional conditions
1. Details of the boundary treatment to the bin store and outdoor seating area to be 

approved.
2. A scheme for local employment and training shall be approved. 

1.0 SUMMARY

1.1 Members will recall that this application was considered at the Plans Panel 
South and West meeting of 12 September 2013 where the Panel resolved 
to grant planning permission. Prior to the decision being issued, additional 

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Headingley

Originator: Tony Clegg

Tel: 0113 2478020

Ward Members consulted
(Referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 7

Page 9



information came to light regarding the availability of car parking in the 
Arndale shopping centre car park.  Members may feel that this information 
is relevant to their consideration of the application and as a consequence a
decision has not been issued and the application is being referred back to 
the Panel.
[...]
rs of usage of the outdoor seating area should be 
restricted and takeaways should be prohibited. Councillor Walshaw asks 
the Panel to consider whether this is the right location for a food business. 

1.10     Members are asked to consider this additional information and determine the 
application.

Page 12



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH & WEST

Date: 12th September 2013

Subject: APPLICATION 13/03169/FU- Change of use of part of ground floor and 
extension to side of part of medical centre to form restaurant at St Michaels Court,
Shire Oak Street, Headingley LS6 2AF

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Nando's Chickenland Limited 08.07.2013 20.09.2013

       

RECOMMENDATION:

GRANT PERMISSION subject to the following conditions. 

3. Commencement of development within 3 years.
4. Approval of plans
5. External materials to match the existing
6. 1:10 section details of windows to be submitted to ensure slim profile of window 

frames
7. Landscape scheme and implementation
8. Hours of opening 11am to 11pm Monday To Saturday and 11am to 10.30pm Sunday 

and Bank Holidays
9. Hours of use of external seating area restricted to 11am to 10.30pm Monday to 

Saturday and 11am to 10pm on Sunday and Bank Holidays
10.Servicing deliveries restricted to between 7am-8am and between 7pm-9pm only
11.Delivery vehicles size limited to 7.5metre.
12.Adherence to the Service Management Plan

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Headingley

Originator: Mathias Franklin

Tel: 011322 77019

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Page 13



13.No take away deliveries.
14.No music to be audible outside of the restaurant building or audible from upper floors 

of the building
15.No drinking outside without meals
16.The combined noise from fixed plant shall not exceed a rating level as defined by 

BS4142 by more than 5dB(A) below the lowest background (L90) during which t
[...]
e: 10th October 2013

Subject: APPLICATION 13/02893/FU- Change of use and alterations to existing care 
home to create 13 No. dwellings at Sandfield House, Sandfield Avenue, Leeds, Far 
Headingley LS6 4DZ

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Mr C W Langton 20.06.2013 19.10.2013

       

RECOMMENDATION:

DEFER AND DELEGATE to the Chief Planning Officer for approval , subject to the
further discussion with the applicant in relation to parking arrangements and turning 
provision, specified conditions and following completion of a Section 106 Agreement 
to cover the following matters:

Greenspace contribution of £33,855.84

Metrocard contribution of £6,006.00

Restriction of future occupation to prevent occupation by full time students 
under the age of 22 years old

In the circumstances where the Section 106 has not been completed within 3 months 
of the resolution to grant planning permission the final determination of the 
application to be delegated to the Chief Planning Officer.

Conditions

1. Commencement of development within 3 years.

Electoral Wards Affected:

Weetwood

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Originator: Ryan Platten

Tel: 0113 24 75647

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 8

Page 21



2. Approval of plans
3. External materials to match the existing
4. Window detailing to be submitted
5. Landscape scheme and implementation
6. Details of external lighting to be submitted
7. Tree Protection Measures
8. Boundary treatment and acoustic fencing detailing to be submitted
9. Car parking to be laid out before first occupation
10.Car parking to remain unallocated
11.Signposting of access and delivery areas
12.Bin and Cycle Storage details to be submitted
13.Service Management Plan for Bin Storage and Collection
14.Details of drainage and surface water drainage to be submitted
15.Provision for contractors during construction
16.Hours of construction limited to 0800 to 1800 ho
[...]
t to a number of considerations. The 
application site falls within the main urban area, is considered to be in a sustainable 
location in close proximity to good public transport links and local amenities provided 
at Meanwood Local Centre and will also allow the re-use of a previously developed 
site. As such the proposal is considered to meet the requirements of policy H4 as 
suitable for residential development. It is further noted that the Leeds Strategic 
Housing Market Assessment (SHMA) identifies a particular need for the size of 
accommodation proposed, one and two bedroom units, in the near future due to a 
projected demographic change towards an increase in the number of smaller 
households in Leeds up to 2026.

10.2 The application site falls within the Area of Housing Mix as defined by Leeds UDP 
policy H15. The Area of Housing Mix is noted as an area with a recognised 
imbalance between student housing and other forms of housing. Although a 
development such as that proposed would not be explicitly for students it could be 

Page 26



expected that students could occupy the unit and therefore policy H15 is relevant. In 
response to local concerns in relation to this housing imbalance the applicant has 
volunteered to enter into a section 106 agreement with the Council to restrict the 
occupancy of the residential units so that full time students under 22 years of age 
would not be able to occupy the units in the future. As such, when based against the 
criteria of policy H15 and the Council’s future aims as expressed in Local 
Development Framework Core Strategy policy H6, the proposal is considered to be 
having a positive impact in addressing the housing imbalance in the area.

2. Design, Character, Conservation Area and Landscaping
10.3 The Far Headingley Conservation Area Appraisal and Management Plan identifies 

Sandfield House as a positive building within the Conservation Area. The Appraisal 
notes that the Conservation Area includes a number 
[...]



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH & WEST

Date: 10th October 2013

Subject: APPLICATION 13/00868/OT- Outline application for residential development 
and retail store at Victoria Road, Headingley 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
Chartford Homes And 
Holbeck Land

12.03.2013 11.06.2013

       

RECOMMENDATION:
Defer and delegate approval of the application to the Chief Planning Officer subject to 
the conditions specified and also to the completion of a Legal Agreement within 3 
months of the date of resolution of Panel to cover –

1. 5% affordable housing contribution (on site 100% Sub Market or an off-site 
contribution to go towards bringing vacant properties back into family use in 
the Headingley/Hyde Park area),

2. On site Greenspace provision and maintenance.
3. Off site Greeenspace contribution for children's equipped play equipment-

£19,950.14.
4. Residential MetroCard Scheme A – Bus Only. £11,088.00.
5. Contribution towards improving and enhancing sports facilities in the locality 

£26,777
6. Local employment scheme.

Conditions:
1. Outline relates to Access only. All other matters Reserved.
2. Reserved Matters to be submitted within 3 years.
3. Development to commence within 2 years of approval of last Reserved Matter.
4. Plans to be approved
5. Reserved Matters applications to be submitted in accordance with the contents 

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Headingley & Hyde Park and Woodhouse

Originator: Mathias Franklin

Tel: 011322 77019

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Yes

Agenda Item 9

Page 33



of the Victoria Road Design Statement.
6. Surface water drainage details to be approved.
7. Contaminated land conditions
8. Samples of walls, roofing, doors, windows, surfacing material to be approved.
9. Landscape scheme and implantation
10.Retention of existing stone boundary wall to Victoria Road including any 

necessary ma
[...]
eem 
Hussain

Tel: 0113 2478024  

Ward Members consultedYes

Agenda Item 11

Page 69



9 No outdoor play or seating area
10.No vehicular or pedestrian access from Oakhurst Grove
11.Details of storage and disposal of litter to be submitted and approved
12..Submission and implementation of landscaping details 

1.0 INTRODUCTION

1.1 The application proposes a change of use of former office/warehouse to a childrens 
Indoor Play Centre (D2) at Unit 10A, Sugar Mills, 432 Dewsbury Road .

1.2 The application is presented to Plans Panel at the request of Local Ward Member 
Councillor  Ogilvie who wants to ensure that the impact of the proposed use on the 
residential amenities of nearby neighbouring residents is fully considered.

2.0 PROPOSAL

2.1 Proposed is the conversion of a former office/warehouse  to form a Childrens
Indoor Play Centre (D2). 

The unit has a floor area of 205sqm and proposes to provide an indoor play 
venue for children up to the age of 8 years old

The play area equipment is designed as a soft play centre to accommodate a 
range of  play facilities that allows the inclusion of children with special needs      

The facility will be available for childrens parties and pay and play sessions,
for the benefit of the local community and has a “not for profit” community 
focus aiming to provide a local play centre for the local community 

Parking is proposed to the front of the unit  in a shared car park which serves 
all the units within the mills complex. None of the units have allocated 
parking. The car park has approximately 93 spaces which are accessed from 
the front of the complex on Oakhurst Road via Dewsbury Road.

Maximum capacity of 48 children on the play frame, to be accompanied by 
adults , therefore having maximum seating capacity of 80 in total.

Opening hours proposed are:-
- 8.30hrs to 18.00hrs – Monday to Friday
- 09.00hrs to 18.00hrs on Saturdays 
- 10.00hrs to 18.00hrs on Sundays and Bank Holidays

Proposal creates 5 full time po
[...]
t is 
accepted that the proposed use will result in activity over a longer period, particularly 
at weekends but it is considered that with the safeguards built into the planning 
conditions then mitigation has been provided to ensure that the impact on local 
residents has been adequately controlled.  Without these controls it is considered 
that the proposal would have had an unacceptable impact on residents amenity 
sufficient to warrant refusal. With the changes and suggested conditions it is 
considered that on balance the proposal should be recommended for approval 
subject to the specified conditions.

.
Background papers 
Certificate of ownership ; signed by applicant 
Planning Application file

Page 75



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/1500

13/02272/FU

Page 76



Report of the Chief Planning Officer

PLANS PANEL SOUTH & WEST

Date: 10th October 2013

Subject: Revocation of Hazardous Substance Consents at former Clariant site, 
Horsforth

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE
N/A N/A N/A

       

RECOMMENDATION:

GRANT AUTHORITY TO PURSUE A REVOCATION ORDER UNDER SECTION 14(1) OF 
THE PLANNING (HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES) ACT 1990 (AS AMENDED) FOR ALL 
EXTANT HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCE CONSENTS AT THE FORMER CLARIANT SITE, 
HORSFORTH 

1.0 INTRODUCTION:

1.1 This report is presented to Plans Panel as the Council’s scheme of delegation does 
not grant the Chief Planning Officer authority to revoke hazardous substance 
consents. 

1.2 The current owners of the site are supporting the Council in the revocation of the 
consents because, until the consents have been formally revoked, a significant 
Health and Safety Executive (HSE) consultation zone will remain which may result in 
any future development proposals within the zone receiving a formal objection from 
the HSE.

Specific Implications For:

Equality and Diversity

Community Cohesion

Narrowing the Gap

Electoral Wards Affected:

Horsforth

Originator: Clive Saul

Tel: 0113 2478159

Ward Members consulted
(referred to in report)

Agenda Item 12

Page 77



2.0 PROPOSAL:

2.1 The Council wishes to pursue a revocation of the extant hazardous substance 
consents associated with the former Clariant site in Horsforth. The ownership of the 
site has changed since the consents were issued and the use for which the consents 
were issued has ceased and the buildings have been demolished. The site is to be 
redeveloped following the grant of permission 10/04068/OT (granted on appeal in 
2012) and 12/04929/RM (granted on 3 May 2013) for the construction of 331
dwellings and 2 retail units.

2.2 If Members are minded to approve the issuing of the draft Revocation Order, this will 
then be sent to the Secretary of State for formal determination. Assuming no 
objections are received, the hazardous substance consents will then be formally 
revoked. The Council will then advise the HSE of the revocation and the HSE will 
remove their consultation zones associated with the site.

2.3 A copy of the draft Revocation Order is provided with this report at appendix 1.

3.0 LEGAL AND FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS:

3.1 The Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 sets out the ways in which 
hazardous substances consents may be revoked.  Section 14 provides a general 
power to revoke consents by way of order to be confirmed by the Secretary of State.  
Compensation is generally payable but in this case a Section 106 obligation has 
been signed which provides that no claim for compensation may be made.

3.2 The current owners have agreed to assist the council with the legal fees incurred 
with the revocation process.

Page 78



APPENDIX 1 – DRAFT REVOCATION ORDER

THE LEEDS CITY COUNCIL REVOCATION OF HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCES CONSENT ORDER (NO.1) 2013

CALVERLEY LANE, HORSFORTH, LEEDS

Catherine Witham
City Solicitor

Leeds City Council
Civic Hall

Leeds,
LS1 1UR

Page 79



THE LEEDS CITY COUNCIL REVOCATION OF HAZARDOUS 
SUBSTANCES CONSENT ORDER (NO.1) 2013

LAND AT CALVERLEY LANE, HORSFORTH, LEEDS

PLANNING (HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES) ACT 1990, SECTION 14(1)

RECITALS

1. The hazardous substance consents (“the Consents” which definition 
includes the Deemed Consent) as listed below were granted or 
deemed to have been granted by Leeds City Council (“the 
Authority”) being the hazardous substances authority and in 
pursuance of their powers under the Planning (Hazardous 
Substances) Act 1990 (“the Act”) for the presence of hazardous
substances in respect of the land described in Schedule 1 (the 
“Land”).

Reference Date Issued
06/01747/HAZ 12 July 2007
06/01761/HAZ 11 July 2007
27/225/05/HZ 12 July 2007
27/177/03/HZ 24 May 2004
27/176/03/HZ 24 May 2004
27/14/00/HZ 29 September 2000
27/163/99/HZ 15 December 1999 (“Deemed Consent”)

2. The freehold interest in the Land has been transferred to a new 
owner who wishes to develop the Land for the construction of 331 
dwellings and 2 retail units.

3. The revocation of the Consents means that the Health and Safety 
Executive is unlikely to continue to have any objection to future 
planning applications to develop the Land because the existing 
consultation zones would be removed.

4. The Council’s Plans Panel on xxx resolved that the Consents
should be revoked.

5. It appears to the Authority, having regard to material 
considerations, that it is expedient to revoke the Consents.

6. The ground on which the Order is made is as follows:

The Council considers it expedient to revoke the Consents because 
planning permission was granted on appeal by the Secretary of 
State under reference 10/04068/OT on 19 March 2012 for the 
redevelopment of the Land for the construction of 331 dwellings and 
2 retail units.

Page 80



NOW THEREFORE the Authority as hazardous substances authority and in 
pursuance of section 14(1)) of the Act and of all other powers enabling hereby 
make the following order:-

1.        The Consents are revoked in their entirety.

2.    This Order shall be cited as the Leeds City Council Revocation of 
Hazardous Substances Consent Order (No.1) 2013.

Page 81



SCHEDULE 1

The land at Calverley Lane, Horsforth, Leeds shown edged red on the plan 
attached to this Order.

SCHEDULE 2

Category of chemicals for which Deemed Consent was given:

Very Toxic: Part B, 1
Toxic: Part B, 2

Any person wishing to object to this Order must do so by writing to the 
Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government (“Secretary of 
State”) before xxxx 2013 at the following address:

National Planning Casework Unit 
5 St Philips Place 
Colmore Row 
Birmingham 
B3 2PW 

Any such objector to this Order may require an opportunity of appearing 
before and being heard by a person appointed by the Secretary of State for 
that purpose

Notice of this Order is to be served on:

Bridgemere Land PLC 
Bridgemere House
Chester Road
Preston Brook
Runcorn
Cheshire
WA7 3BD 

Harrow Estates PLC
Bridgemere House
Chester Road
Preston Brook
Runcorn
Cheshire
WA7 3BD 

Page 82



Redrow Homes Limited
Redrow House
St Davids Park
Flintshire
CH55 3RX

Horsforth Riverside Nominee Limited and Horsforth
Riverside Second Nominee Limited
Whittington Hall
Whittington Road
Worcester
WR5 2ZX

This Order shall not take effect until it has been confirmed by the Secretary of 
State.

GIVEN under the Corporate Common Seal of Leeds City Council this xx day 
of two thousand and thirteen

THE CORPORATE COMMON SEAL of )
LEEDS CITY COUNCIL was hereunto affixed )
in the presence of:- )

Authorised Signatory

Dated XX 2013

Page 83



SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL
© Crown copyright and database rights 2013 Ordnance Survey 100019567 °SCALE : 1/4500

Revocation of Hazardous Substance Consent

Page 84


	Agenda
	site visit letter
	6 Minutes
	7 Application 13/03169/FU - St Michaels Court, Shire Oak Street, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 2AF
	8 Application 13/02893/FU - Sandfield House, Sandfield Avenue, LS6 4DZ
	9 Application 13/00868/OT - Victoria Road, Headingley
	10 Application 13/03717/FU - 55 Otley Road, Headingley, LS6 3AB
	11 Application 13/02272/FU - Unit 10A, Sugar Mills, 432 Dewsbury Road, Hunslet, LS11 7DF
	12 Former Clariant Site, Horsforth



Minutes of the meeting


Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th November, 2013 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 10TH OCTOBER, 2013 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors J Akhtar, J Bentley, A Castle, 
M Coulson, R Finnigan, C Gruen, C Towler, 
P Truswell and R Wood 

 
 
 
 

56 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary and other Interests  
 

There were no declarations of disclosable pecuniary interests; however 
Members brought the following to the attention of the Panel: 
 

• Councillor J Akhtar – Agenda Item 9, Victoria Road – he had been 
involved in discussions regarding this site at the North West Inner Area 
Committee. 

• Councillor J Bentley – Agenda Item 8, Sandfield House – The 
applicant’s agent had raised a query as Councillor S Bentley had made 
representations in relation to this item. 

 
57 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies for absence were submitted on behalf of Councillor J Walker. 
 

58 Minutes  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the meeting held on 12 September 2013 
be confirmed as a correct record. 
 

59 Application 13/00868/OT - Victoria Road, Headingley  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to an outline application for 
residential development and retail store at Victoria Road, Headingley. 
 
The Panel was informed of additional representations that had been received 
prior to the meeting and issues relating to informal use of the land.  It was 
reported that consideration had been given to previous formal use of the land 
and reference was made to policy relating to designated playing fields.  It was 
advised that the Panel should not take a decision until further consideration 
had been given to the informal use and it was recommended to defer the item. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be deferred for further consideration of 
public access/use issue. 
  



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th November, 2013 

 

60 Application 13/03169/FU - St Michaels Court, Shire Oak Street, 
Headingley, Leeds, LS6 2AF  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer referred to the application that was 
considered at the previous meeting regarding the change of use of part of 
ground floor and extension to side of part of medical centre to form a 
restaurant at St Michaels Court, Shire Oak Street, Headingley. 
 
The application had been brought back to Panel following additional 
information that had been received regarding the provision of parking in the 
area.  At the previous meeting both the applicant and objector had stated 
different closing times of the nearby Arndale car park.  Further investigation 
had shown conflicting evidence of the times of closure of the car park in 
relation to signage at the site and conditions relating to another planning 
application.  The Panel was informed that it would be difficult to attach a 
condition relating to car parking at the Arndale car park as it was a separate 
building.   
 
It was recommended that the application be approved. 
 
Concern was raised by Members regarding the provision of car parking in 
Headingley and a question was asked regarding the closing times of the 
Arndale car park and appropriate signage to reflect this.  It was reported that 
this issue had been raised with the applicant. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report and additional 
conditions relating to local employment and boundary treatment to bin store 
and outdoor eating area.  Also condition 15 be amended to ensure no drinks 
available inside or outside without meals. 
 

61 Application 13/02893/FU - Sandfield House, Sandfield Avenue, LS6 4DZ  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use and alterations to existing care home to create 13 dwellings at 
Sandfield House, Sandfield Avenue, Far Headingley. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The building fell within the Headingley Conservation Area 

• Car parking – there would be 14 unallocated spaces on site 

• Proximity to properties in Sandfield View 

• Proposals for communal gardens and internal alterations. 

• It was proposed to restrict occupation to prevent full time students 
under the age of 22 years. 

• Representations made in support and objection to the application. 

• It was recommended to approve the application. 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th November, 2013 

 

 
A local resident addressed the Panel with objections to the application.  These 
included the following: 
 

• This was over development in a conservation area. 

• Increase in traffic. 

• Car parking – this was already untenable on surrounding streets. 

• Concern with regard to the proposed landscaping  

• Impact from vehicle lights shining into nearby properties 

• Concern regarding location of bins and collection of refuse. 
 
The applicant also addressed the Panel.  He raised the following issues: 
 

• The proposals would see the re-use of a positive building in the 
Headingley Conservation Area. 

• Amendments had been made to the application in respect of 
complaints from neighbours. 

• There had been ongoing engagement with Councillors and Officers 
and there had been no highways or environmental objections. 

• The applicant advised that he only lived two doors away from the 
premises and would be in a position to ensure any conditions applied 
to bin storage would be adhered to. 

 
In response to Members comments and questions, the following issues were 
discussed: 
 

• Age restrictions on the occupants could be controlled through tenancy 
agreements. 

• Concern regarding units within the property being able to overlook 
other properties. 

• Guidance would indicate 15 parking spaces with 2 visitor spaces, but it 
was felt that the potential occupants would not all be car users. 

• Style of windows on the gables of the building – these could be resized 
or obscurely glazed. 

 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report.  Officers to look 
carefully at detail of boundary fence to rear regarding in particular the height 
and the addition of planting to ensure persons cannot approach the fence 
from the application site.  In addition two windows in gables on rear elevation 
serving attic bedrooms to be obscurely glazed to their lower half. 
 

62 Application 13/03717/FU - 55 Otley Road, Headingley, LS6 3AB  
 

This item was withdrawn by the applicant prior to the hearing. 
 

63 Application 13/02272/FU - Unit 10A, Sugar Mills, 432 Dewsbury Road, 
Hunslet, LS11 7DF  

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th November, 2013 

 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented an application for the 
change of use of a former office/warehouse to form a children’s indoor play 
area. 
 
Members attended a site visit prior to the meeting and site plans and 
photographs were displayed. 
 
Issues highlighted in relation to the application included the following: 
 

• The application had been brought to the Panel at the request of a local 
Ward Councillor to ensure the impact of the proposed use on the 
residential amenity of nearby properties was fully considered. 

• There was a proposed condition not to access the premises from 
Oakhurst Grove. 

• Conditions to make certain outdoor areas accessible to staff only. 

• The applicant was requested to submit a sound insulation scheme, 

• The centre was to be a not for profit scheme and would employ 5 full 
time and 10 part time staff. 

• There had been negotiations with the applicant and subsequent 
amendments to the proposals. 

• The application was recommended for approval. 
 
Members asked questions regarding the qualifications and whether staff 
would be recruited locally.  The applicant was invited to address these 
questions and confirmed that staff would be qualified and it was hoped to 
employ local people.  They would also be working closely with a local training 
provider to enable staff to gain qualifications whilst working. 
 
RESOLVED – That the application be granted as per the officer 
recommendation and conditions outlined in the report. 
 

64 Former Clariant Site, Horsforth  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer recommended that the Panel grant 
authority to pursue a revocation order under Section 14(1) of the Planning 
(Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 (as amended) for all extant hazardous 
substance consents at the former Clariant site, Horsforth. 
 
It was reported that as the Council’s scheme of delegation did not grant the 
Chief Planning Officer the authority to revoke hazardous substance consents.  
Former buildings on the site had now been demolished and removal of the 
consents was now required before further development could take place at 
the site. 
 
RESOLVED – That authority be granted to pursue a revocation order under 
Section 14(1) of the Planning (Hazardous Substances) Act 1990 (as 
amended) 
 

65 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 7th November, 2013 

 

Thursday, 7 November 2013 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
 


